## 502119213 11/06/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Innotek, Inc.	11/06/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Radio Systems Corporation
Street Address:	10427 PetSafe Way
City:	Knoxville
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37932

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	5931284	
Patent Number:	6073589	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 865-380-5971

Email: mfee@merchantgould.com
Correspondent Name: J. Kenneth Hoffmeister
Address Line 1: 110 Tyson Center, Ste. 203
Address Line 4: Alcoa, TENNESSEE 37701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16937.0056USZA
-------------------------	----------------

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

J. Kenneth Hoffmeister

Total Attachments: 1

source=121106 Assignment from Innotek to RSC#page1.tif

OP \$80.00 5

PATENT REEL: 029249 FRAME: 0646

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

Innotek, Inc., a corporation of the State of Indiana, having a principal place of business at 10427 PetSafe Way, Knoxville, Tennessee 37932 ("Assignor") is the owner of United States Patent Number 5,931,284, entitled "Stimulation Device and Technique," issued on March 16, 1998 and United States Patent Number 6,073,589, entitled "Stimulation Device and Technique," issued on March 16, 1998 ("the Patents").

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees to and does hereby assign and transfer unto Radio Systems Corporation, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 10427 PetSafe Way, Knoxville, Tennessee 37932 ("Assignee"), its heirs, successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, including any and all rights to actions and damages for any and all past infringements of the Patents.

**ASSIGNOR** 

	By:
TENNESSEE )	Chris Chandler Typed or Printed Name
Mary Mary Wall Control of the Control	CFO Title
	11/06/2012 Date
State of Tennessee )	

The above-identified individual, with whom I am personally acquainted, personally appeared before me and acknowledged that he or she executed the within instrument for the purposes therein contained and further acknowledged that he or she holds the above-identified title with Assignor and is authorized by Assignor to execute this instrument on behalf of Assignor.

Witness my hand, at office, this

County of Knox )

Notara Dablia

Typed or Printed Name

Commission Expire

**PATENT** 

REEL: 029249 FRAME: 0647

**RECORDED: 11/06/2012**